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Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Remote Public Hearing oﬂl‘l‘humﬁy
April 4, 2024, at 7:30 pm, on the petition of 29-35 Washington St Wellesley LLC requesting a Spec1a1
Permit pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.11, Section 5.18 and Section 6.3 of the Zoning Bylaw for
installation of a double-sided standing sign that will exceed the maximum area allowed by right and with
less than required setback, at 29-35 Washington Street, in the Lower Falls Village Commercial District.

On February 29, 2024, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter, due
notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

April 4, 2024

Present at the public hearing was Jeff Sariff, Batten Bros. Signs, on behalf of Equity Industrial Partners.

Mr. Sariff said that the property is located in the Lower Falls Village Commercial District at the corner of
Washington and Columbia Streets. He said that the two-story building is set back 15 feet from the
property line. He said that the request is to install a non-illuminated directory sign in a mulched
landscape bed that extends from the front of the building with less than required setbacks. He said that
the purpose of the directory is to give the second-floor tenants some visibility and allow their patrons to
locate the businesses more easily. He said that the tenants on the first floor have wall signs in place.

Mr. Sariff said that the sign measures 6 feet by 6 feet and consists of separated tenant panels with an
address panel at the top. He said that the header panel is 10 inches high and the other panels are 8 inches
high. He said that they would like to place the proposed sign in the same location as a previous sign that
was removed.

A Board member discussed discrepancies between the photo rendering and the dimensioned plan that
were submitted.
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The Chairman discussed concerns about the location of the property line. He said that a plot plan is
typically submitted so that the Board can see what the setback is. He said that there are no landmarks that
show where the old sign was located.

The Chairman said that there are only two parking spaces in front of the building and there is a lot of
parking at the back. He questioned whether it would be more effective to install a wall sign at the back of
the building where more parking is available. Mr. Sariff said that the intent is for the upper floor tenants
to have a little bit more visibility at the front of the building in the main traffic area.

A Board member discussed concerns about the height of the sign at 6 feet. He said that it will block
vision of the signs on the windows and may not be visible for people driving by.
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The Board voted unanimously to continue the matter to June 6, 2024. &= ;:;%
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Present at the public hearing was Richard Batten, Batten Bros. Sign Advertising. = g ’S
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A Board member said that a certified plot plan that is a reprint of a plan from October of 2019 Was ‘9,5,
submitted. He said that it appears that someone, presumably not the person who sealed the plan, placed
the location of the sign and a statement about setback distances on the plan.

Mr. Batten said that the plot plan shows the location of the building as 13 feet 10 inches and the location
of the edge of the sign as 3 feet 11inches from the front property line.

Mr. Batten said that they will remove an old structure that was a prior sign. He said that the new sign will
consist of two granite posts and aluminum panels for each of the tenants that can be changed out without
having to create a whole new sign. He said that the overall height will be 6 feet. The Chairman
confirmed that the top panel of the sign will be a single line of lettering.

Mr. Batten said that the previous sign was 8 feet high. He said that with the width of the sidewalk and the
setback in the landscaped area, the sign will not create line of sight of issues for traffic. He said that the
lettering is an adequate size to read but is not overbearing.

No member of the public wished to speak to the petition.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 29-35 Washington Street, in the Lower Falls Village Commercial
District.

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Permit pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.11, Section 5.18 and
Section 6.3 of the Zoning Bylaw for installation of a double-sided standing sign that will exceed the
maximum area allowed by right and with less than required setback.
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ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey, dated 10/16/19, stamped by David A. Dwyer, Jr., Professional Land
Surveyor #46707, Letter of Authorization, dated 2/9/24, signed by Mike Hoban, Asset Manager, Equity
Industrial Partners, Memorandum from Batten Bros. Sign Advertising, Sign Information, Top View, dated
11/21/23 and Photo Rendering, OPT. #1, dated 9/19/23, prepared by Batten Bros. Sign Advertising,
Google Maps, dated 10/20/23, of Proposed Sign Location and Sign to Replace Existing Steel Structure in
Same Location, Google Map, dated 2/13/24 of 31 Washington Street, and Assessment Valuation, dated

2/12/24, were submitted

On December 7, 2023, the Design Review Board voted unanimously to accept the application as
presented, with a recommendation.

On March 21, 2024, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and recommended that a Special Permit be
approved.
Decision

This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information presented at the
hearing,

It is the opinion of this Authority that installation of a double-sided standing sign that will exceed the
maximum area allowed by right and with less than required setback will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of Section 5.18 of the Zoning Bylaw, as the sign scales will be will in reasonable
relation to development scale, viewer distance and travel speed, and sign sizes on nearby structures; sign
size, shape, and placement will serve to define or enhance architectural elements of the building and will
not unreasonably interrupt, obscure or hide them; sign designs will be in reasonable continuity with the
mounting location, height, proportions and materials of other signage on the same or adjacent structures;
sign materials, colors, lettering style, illumination and form are reasonably compatible with building
design, neighborhood context and use; and sign size, location design and illumination are not judged to
present a safety hazard to vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Therefore, a Special Permit is granted for installation of a double-sided standing sign that will exceed the
maximum area allowed by right and with less than required setback, in accordance with the submitted

plans.

The Inspector of Buildings is hereby authorized to issue a permit for the sign upon receipt and approval of
a sign application and any other materials he may require. No sign shall be installed until said permit has

been issued.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION, - R S D e
IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT 1. Randolph Becker, Chairman

TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A,

SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED

WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE il w3 i
OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE Walter B. Adams
OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.
G5 A Corre (Am.)
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Applicant  29-35 Washington St Wellesley LLC o oM
Address 29-35 Washington Street - A<
= »Pm
NOT VALID FOR RECORDING UNTIL CERTIFIED BY TOWN CLERK : 2‘3
ol o Togrd
& ~ ™

In accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify that
twenty (20) days have elapsed after the within decision was filed in the office of the Town Clerk for the
Town of Wellesley, and that no appeal has been filed, or that if such appeal has been filed, that it has |

been dismissed or denied.

Date:

Attest:

Cathryn Jane Kato
Town Clerk

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
Irm
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GENERAL UTIITY NOTE

The underground utiiities depicted hereon ore from field locations of
abservable evi ondfor piled according to record
plons and are cpproximote only. The surveyor mokes no guorantses
that underground ulilities depictad comprise of) such utilities in the
arec, either in service or cbondoned. The surveyor further does not
warrant that the underground utiiities are in the excct lacation
indicated hereor althcugh they core located as accuroteiy as possible
from the information avallable. QOtte & Dwyer, Inc. and its surveyor
assume no responsibility for damages incurred as a resuit of utilities,
shawn or not shown on this plon. Always coll INGSAFE at 811 before
you dig
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te ALTA Commiiment for Title Insurance No. 4405288, dated July 18, 2018, issued by First Americon litls
insuronca Company

The lond in Wellestay, Norfolk County, Mosscchusetis, together with the buldings, struclures and improvements thereon,
bpunded and described o2 follows:

8eglnning ot the southerly comer of the premizes ot the point of intersactien of Columbio Streat with the northerty line
of Washington Streel, thenca running

NORTHEASTERLY by soid Washington Street cne hunored twenty (120) fael to land now or formerly of Froncls
Bicke; thence tuming and running

NORTHWESTERLY by aaid jond now o¢ farmerly of Froncls Bluoke, one nunored eignty—one (181) fect to lund now
or formerly of Pulcifer; thence turning ond running

SOUTHWESTERLY by 80id lana row o7 formery of Pulslfer, ons hundrad twanty (120) feet to snid Columbio
Straat, ihance turning and running

SOUTHEASTERLY by said Columbia Street, ona hundred sighty-two (1B2) faat to tne puint of deginning: be all of

soig measurements more or Joas

Together with ine scsement created by that cerloin Droinage Line Eosement Agrsement py and omong w’dlulny
Washington Straet Housing LLC, grantor ond Wellesiey Office LLC, grantee, doted July 18, 2012, recorded in Book
n/f 30281, Page 331,

EXCEPTIONS

Exeeptlons, os numbered in ALTA Commitment for Tifle Insurence

(12 Spaces) No.4405289, daisd July 18, 2019, issued py First American Title
Insurance Compony.

NOTE:
Total number of parking spaces = 38
s

g

|
LOT AREA
22,009%s.f.

Tk
i: With regord to exceptions 1-7 & 11, Qur cerlification is limited to

(PUBLIC ~ 40’ WIDE)
Vg

Point of /'

Baginning

unly motters observed on the ground or of racord.

{ m Spaces) F
. o Taking by the County Commissionsrs for the County of
- o Norfolk for the reiocotlon of Woshington Strest racorded in Sock 2970,
= — 4 Page B2, os affected by @ Certificale of Entry recorded in Book J031,
= 3
§ {E,“‘”o,, No. 9) \ 1 !§ Poga 54, As noted on this Survey.
= PRIVATE DRAIN, SEE AGREEMENT LN aon Easement Indenture by and between Agata A. Mondorzl and
§ N BOCK 3741, " PAGE 95. = z _Es ::9 Town of Wellesley racorded in Book 3741, Foge 85 A3 noted on
] 3 & is survey
= —p E eif’s‘a Notice of Lease recordad In Boox 10110, Page 302. Not o
= n survey motter.
- 7 5Pf’"’) \ ER g Notice of Amended and Reslated l=ose recorded in Book
NN N I 53 15786, Page 483, Not o survey motler.
o= NN N % 5 Droinoge Line Easement Agreement by ond among Wellesley
| b \ b Washingtan Strest Housmg LLC, grentor and Welesioy Office LLC,
. Rt < N grantee, dated July 18, 2012, recorded in 8sok 30231, Page 331, Ses
charete # A Droin Ecsernent os shown an this survey.
R =~ N Mo, 13  Natice of Activity and Use Limilation recorded in Book 35833,
5] - Poge 268. As shown on this survey
N i
5 “ew F H
-}
T . ,." 2 Story Masanry it
8 | Building Height = 25.5' E | DRAIN EASEMENT
W | | = |  BOCK 30241, PAGE 33i
o ) (Exception No. 12)
|| i [(2 Bullding Footprint = 6,502a.1. ;
| 1N
“Bank of "Toeei il
America” Dental” SIDELINE OF WASHINGTON STREET
. (FROM P.C, EAST) AS ESTABUSHED
No., 35 No. 35 Wellasley | 8r RELOCATION OF NOV. 21,
Bank” e« RECORDED IN BOOK 2970, PA" BZ
No. 35 & ON PLAN No. 1518 & 1519
i OF 1950, (Exception No. 8)

6'W Sign
Centered in
Mulched area
Set back would
be 3'-11"

Nota:
The parcels shown hereon ard the some as described in ALTA Commitment for litle Insurance No.
4405289, dated July 18, 2019, issued by First Americon litle insuranca Company.

This map or piat is net valid without the seal
and signature of the responsible surveyor.

GENERAL NOTES

OWNER OF RECORD: WELLESLEY OFFICE, LLC
2355 NE 28TH ST. LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL 33064

DEED REFERENCE: BCOK 24087, PAGE 108
PLAN REFERENCE: PLAN 1518 OF 1950

L.C.P. 42986
TAX MAP REFERENCE: MAP 3% PARCEL 16

The Porcel shown on this survey fies within a Zona "X", as descrived
on the Flood Insurance Rals Map Ne. 25021C0009E, doted July 17,
2012, in which the properly is locotad.

To 29-35 Woshington Street Wellasiey, LLC; Broockiine Bank, s succesdors
and/for ausigns and to First Americen Titlo Insurcnce Compony:

This is to certify thot this map or plat and the survey on which It is bosed
were made in accordm% gv,nsth the %{:’M s:lmlmum Sr!a!;vdurdm,ﬁ”
Requirements for AL Lond Title Surveys”, jointly as
adopted by ALTA and NSPS, ond Includes ftams 2, 3, 4, &(a), 7(5)(&!)(;), 8,
9. 13, 14,18 & 17 of Tobie A thereof. The fisld work wog completed on
August 2, 2018,
%

spiet? Mj
Name David A, Dwyer Jr, PLS ~
Licensea Lond Surveyor No. 46707
ddwyer@otledwyer.com

THE ENTIRE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER FALLMS VILLAGE COMMERCIA!
ZOMING DISTRICT

CRITERTA REQUIRED EXISTING
| INIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (F1.) 60’ 50+
._MINIMUM FRONT YARD (F1.) NONE 4.8

MINIMUIM SIDE TARD (FI.) Flod 1.7
| MINIMUM REAR YARD (FT.) | . F =i g5"

PARKING SPACES | 34 Nl 340

WAXMUM NO, OF STORES/MEIGHT | 3/ 45° Y

THE ZONING INFDRAIATIM DEPIC1ED HEREON IS FROM THE XONING AND
SITE REQUIREMENTS SUMM, PREPARED 8Y THE PLANNING & ZONING
RESQURCE COMPANY, DA'IED 5/8/2019 AND, AS SUCH, FOR

O R INC MAKES ND OPINION

PROPOSED USE, AND OTHER FACTORS CAN AFFECT THE SE

PRIOR 10 ANY DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY, THE BUILDER/OWNER

Must CONWLT WTH THE CITY/TOWN TO INSURE THE CORRECT
APPLICA OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE,

‘§URVFY SHOWS 35

NOTE:

The surveyor hos relied upon the ALTA Commitment for Title
insurance issued by First Americon Title insurance Company Number
4405289, effective July 18, 2019, as omended by Endorcement to
Loan Poﬁ::y, September, 2016 with regard to any recorded eosements,
rights of wey or sathocks offecting the subject property.

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
29-35 WASHINGTON STREET
WELLESLEY, MASS. 02481

PREPARED FOR

29-35 WASHINGTON STREET
WELLESLEY, LLC
8y

OTTE & DWYER, INC.
LAND SURVEYORS

WWW.OTTEDWYER.COM
59 APPLETON STREET SAUGUS, MA (01806
P.0. BOX 982 (781)233-8155
SCALE: 17=20 OCTOBER 16, 2019

30" 0

SCALE
SN, 12019
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. — —p—-vwu + w0t Granting Authority held a Remote Public Hearing o hurizy
April 4, 2024, at 7:30 pm, on the petition of 29-35 Washington St Wellesley LLC requesting a Special
Permit pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.11, Section 5.18 and Section 6.3 of the Zoning Bylaw for
installation of a double-sided standing sign that will exceed the maximum area allowed by right and with
less than required setback, at 29-35 Washington Street, in the Lower Falls Village Commercial District.

2

On February 29, 2024, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter, due
notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

April 4, 2024
Present at the public hearing was Jeff Sariff, Batten Bros. Signs, on behalf of Equity Industrial Partners.

Mr. Sariff said that the property is located in the Lower Falls Village Commercial District at the corner of
Washington and Columbia Streets. He said that the two-story building is set back 15 feet from the
property line. He said that the request is to install a non-illuminated directory sign in a mulched
landscape bed that extends from the front of the building with less than required setbacks. He said that
the purpose of the directory is to give the second-floor tenants some visibility and allow their patrons to
locate the businesses more easily. He said that the tenants on the first floor have wall signs in place.

Mr. Sariff said that the sign measures 6 feet by 6 feet and consists of separated tenant panels with an
address panel at the top. He said that the header panel is 10 inches high and the other panels are 8 inches

high. He said that they would like to place the proposed sign in the same location as a previous sign that
was removed.

A Board member discussed discrepancies between the photo rendering and the dimensioned plan that
were submitted.
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